

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES M. MALONEY,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN A. RICE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Of Counsel

JAMES M. MALONEY
33 Bayview Avenue
Port Washington, NY 11050
(516) 767-1395

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM E. BESTANI
KATHARINE M. BURKE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-879-5000

Counsel for Petitioner
James M. Maloney

June 26, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Background	6
B. Proceedings Below.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The Circuits Are Divided by the Questions of Whether the Second Amendment Is Incorporated Against the States Through the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment and Whether the Courts of Appeals Have Power Even to Reach That Issue.	15
II. The Court Should Also Grant Certiorari Over the Question of Whether the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Applies the Second Amendment Against the States.	28
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bach v. Pataki,</i> 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	6, 14
<i>Barron v. Baltimore,</i> 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	30
<i>Benton v. Maryland,</i> 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	18
<i>Corfield v. Coryell,</i> 6 F. Cas. 546, (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	30, 31, 32
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	24-25
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana,</i> 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	20
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i> 485 U.S. 660 (1988).....	25
<i>Granholm v. Heald,</i> 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	25
<i>Hurtado v. California,</i> 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	25
<i>In re Kemmler,</i> 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	35
<i>Lochner v. New York,</i> 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	32-33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Love v. Pepersack</i> , 47 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>In re Maloney</i> , No. 101898/06, 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2464 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 16, 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Maloney v. Anton Community Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 16 A.D. 3d 465 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	12
<i>Maloney v. County of Nassau</i> , No. 03-CV-4178 (SLT)(MLO), 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 71162 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2007)	10-11
<i>Maloney v. Cuomo</i> , 554 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Maloney v. Cuomo</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	3
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	34-35
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	17, 20, 21, 22, 30
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916).....	25
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>National Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Chicago,</i> No. 08-4241, 2009 WL 1515443 (7th Cir. June 2, 2009).....	17-19
<i>Nordyke v. King,</i> 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15-17, 20, 22
<i>O'Neil v. Vermont,</i> 144 U.S. 323 (1892).....	31
<i>Palko v. Connecticut,</i> 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	18
<i>People v. Davis,</i> 446 N.Y.S. 2d 159 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1981).....	6
<i>Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus,</i> 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Presser v. Illinois,</i> 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	14, 17, 20, 21, 22, 30
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Expr., Inc.,</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	17-18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Slaughter-House Cases,</i> 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).....	28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Thomas v. Members of the City Council of Portland,</i> 730 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1984) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Twining v. New Jersey,</i> 211 U.S. 78 (1908).....	34-35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	17, 20, 21, 22, 30
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20-21
<i>Walker v. Sauvinet</i> , 92 U.S. 90 (1875).....	35
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. IV, sec. 2, cl. 1	32
U.S. Const., amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV 1-4, 13, 15, 23-25, 28-36	

FEDERAL STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1254	14
------------------------	----

FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	2, 23, 24, 30
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 2d Sess.(1867).....	30
CONG. GLOBE, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess.(1871)	30

NEW YORK STATUTES

New York Penal Law § 10.00(3)	12
New York Penal Law § 10.00(6)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
New York Penal Law § 240.20.....	12
New York Penal Law § 265.00(14)	5
New York Penal Law § 265.01	5, 6, 9, 28
New York Penal Law § 265.01(1)	9
New York Penal Law § 265.20.....	5, 6
New York Penal Law § 265.20(3)	6
New York Penal Law § 265.20[a][1b]	6
1974 N.Y. Laws 895 (chapter 179)	9

NEW YORK EXECUTIVE MATERIAL

N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. (Inf.) 247 (Dec. 8, 1980).....	6
--	---

SECONDARY SOURCES

Books

AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1998)	35-36
ALAN AXELROD, THE REAL HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION: A NEW LOOK AT THE PAST (2007)	27
Winston Churchill, <i>Liberty and the Law</i> (given July 31, 1957), <i>in</i> 8 ROBERT RHODES JAMES, ed., WINSTON CHURCHILL: HIS COMPLETE SPEECHES 1897-1963 (1974).....	24
PAUL CROMPTON, THE COMPLETE MARTIAL ARTS (1989).....	7, 8, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
JOHN HART ELY, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST (1980)	29
THE FEDERALIST Nos. 51 & 62 (E.G. Bourne, ed. 1901)	1
IAIN HOGG, THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF WEAPONRY (2006)	27
GEORGE KERR, OKINAWA: THE HISTORY OF AN ISLAND PEOPLE (1958).....	6, 7
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1897 (4th ed. 1873)....	2
LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000).....	29
HENRY ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTE OF REFERENCE TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (1803)	1
<i>Scholarly Articles</i>	
Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Stephen Halbrook, <i>Oriental Philosophy, Martial Arts and Class Struggle</i> , SOCIAL PRAXIS (1974)	6, 7
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 TEXAS REV. OF L. & POL. 191 (2006)	1
Shlomit Wallerstein, <i>Justifying the Right to Self-Defense: A Theory of Forced Consequences</i> , 91 VA. L. REV. 999 (2005)	19
<u>Newspaper Articles</u>	
<i>Editorial</i> , THE LOYAL GEORGIAN (Augusta) (Feb. 3, 1866)	23
<i>More Police are Using Nunchakus</i> , PHILA. INQUIRER (Feb. 5, 1989)	7
<u>Internet</u>	
<i>Denver Police Department 2000-2002 Accomplishments</i> (Jan. 1, 2003), http://www.denvergov.org/Portals/295/ documents/Accompfinal.pdf (last visited June 25, 2009)	7
Orcutt Police Nunchaku System, http://www.orcuttopn.com/about.htm (last visited June 25, 2009)	7

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Opinion of the Court of Appeals (January 28, 2009)	1a
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Order of the District Court on Motion for Reconsideration (May 14, 2007)	8a
Order of the District Court Dismissing Petitioner's Amended Complaint (January 17, 2007).....	14a
Order of the District Court Denying Petitioner's Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Petitioner Leave to File an Amended Complaint (August 31, 2005).....	34a
Amended Complaint (September 3, 2005).....	45a
Complaint (February 18, 2003)	61a
Letter from Benjamin Levine, Chairman, Committee on State Legislation, New York County Lawyers' Association to Hon. Malcolm Wilson, Governor of N.Y. (May 3, 1974)	72a
Report from Gregory J. Perrin, Chairman, Committee on the Criminal Court, New York County Lawyers' Association (April 29, 1974)	73a
Memorandum for the Governor from Louis J. Lefkowitz, Attorney General of N.Y. (April 8, 1974)	75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Memorandum from Archibald R. Murray, N.Y. Executive Department, Division of Criminal Justice Services to Michael Whiteman (April 4, 1974)	77a
Letter from Richard C. Ross, Assemblyman 88th District to Michael Whiteman, Executive Chamber (April 2, 1974).....	80a
Letter from B. Anthony Morosco, Legislative Secretary, District Attorneys Association to Hon. Michael Whiteman, Executive Chamber (April 1, 1974)	82a
Letter from Albert M. Rosenblatt, District Attorney of Dutchess County, N.Y. to Hon. Michael Whiteman, Executive Chamber (April 1, 1974)	83a
